/ 5

N
™M
- @]

U 4 3

9 7

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

THIS IS THE BEGINNING F MR # _ 25/

DATE FILED _7-/-%7 cwemawo. _ 4
ey Il




FEDERAL ELECTION CWN

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20463

LAWRENCE M. NO
GENERAL CO

JOHN C. S

STAFF DIRE
ASSISTANT ST DI
AUDIT DIVISI

UNITED REP CAN FUND OF ILLINOIS, INC. FEDERAL
ELECTION CO TTEE -REFERRAL MATTER

On May 17, 1996 the Commission approved the final audit
report (FAR) on the United Republican Fund of Illinois, Inc.
Federal Election Committee (the Committee). The report was
released to the public on May 31, 1996. Attached is Finding
II.A. from this report, £
Account, which is being refe to your o

With respect to this f th non-federal account
over-funded its share of allocable expenses in the amount of
$90,084. In its response to the interim audit report, the
Committee provided documentation demomstrating that $41,620 of
the $90,084 were actually non-federal expenses. Further, the
Committee filed amended Schedules D 5”1:! and wligltl.onl)

disclosing the remaining $48,464 as owed to the non-federal

account.

All workpapers and related documentation are available for
review in the Audit Division. Should you have any questions,
please contact Marty Favin at 219-3720.

Attachment:

- FAR Finding II.A. (Apparent Over-funding by the Non-federal
Account), FAR Pgs. 3 - 6.

Celebrating the Commnission’s 20th Anniversary

vmnmwwruuwnﬂo OMORRC
DEDICATED TO K 1 .




A

Section 102.5(a)(1)(i) of Title 11 of the Code of
Federal ations states, in part, that if committees which
finance political activity in connection with federal and
m-!ohzal elections establish a separate federal account in a
depository, no transfers may be made to such federal account from
any other accounts maintained by such organization for the
purpose of tm-uq activity in connection with non-federal
clmtm. except as mruhd in 11 CFR 106.5{0).

8 3277

/

3
|

97 U 4

. 11 CFR §106.6(e)(1)(B) states that the

funds from its federal and non-federal
location account in amounts ionate to
n-federal share of each al e expense.

: __; of Title 11 of the Code of Federal - -
.ates, in ‘,mtanypouiuotatzmu:tmp
- iral account to its ulmtinn account that
mmu of paragraph (e)(2)(ii) of this
to be a loan or contribution from the




The Committee opened a separate allocation = p
September 11, 1992 pursuant to 11 CFR §106.6(e)(1)(ii). !rior to
this date, all federal and non-federal cperating expenses, .
excluding bank service charges, were paid from 2 non- -mﬁ'
account; a practice not in accordance with 11 CFR §106.6{ c
After September 11, 1992, the majority of payments made Irom
non-federal account were either transfers to the allocation
account or direct contributions to non-federal candidates.

The Audit staff identified a fundraising event which,
based on a number of contributor cards entitled “"Federal and
State Candidate Reception,” involved contributions for both
federal and non-federal purposes. No documentation was available
relative to the particulars of this event nor were any records
available relative to any other possible federal/non-federal
fundraising events. As a result, the Audit staff considered all
other expenses administrative and generic voter drive costs.

To determine the correct allocation of administrative
expenses and generic voter drive costs, the Audit staff
calculated the funds expended ratio which is the ratio of funds
spent by the Committee on behalf of federal candidates to funds
spent for all federal and non-federal candidates over the
two-year federal election cycle pursuant to 11 CFR §106.6(c)(1).

The Audit staff then reviewed all expenses paid in 1982
from the non-federal account prior to the opening of the
allocation account and applied the funds expended ratio to
payments considered administrative expenses. As a result, it was
determined that federal expenses totaling $86,746 were paid from
the non-federal account between January 1, 1992 and September 10,
1992. During this time period, the Committee did not follow Y
either of the two options provided for at 11 CFR §106.6(e)(1).
Allocable expenses were not initially paid from a federal account
and the Committee had not yet opened an allocation account. The
Committee should have reported these payments as memo entries on
Schedules H-4 (Joint Federal/Non-federal Activity Schedule) (i!. :
Finding II.B.5).

The Committee disclosed debt owed to the non-federal
account on each of the three FEC disclosure reports covering this
time period. The amounts disclosed by the Coomittee were
reasonably close to the federal share of allocable expenses as
determined by the Audit staff for these report periods. However,
no transfers were made from the federal accounts to the
non-federal account relative to these expenses and the Comnmittee
discontinued the disclosure of this debt owed to the non-federal
account beginning with the 1992 Post-General report (covering
activity October 15, 1992 through November 23, 1992).

2/ There was no federal activity during calendar year 1991.

Approved 5/17/96




Chot e

federa #ﬁrtion of oxp.n::l’ggfd bidl.
luocnuonaccmtms . Since trans
i “to the allocation account totaled §
m tho Audit staff considered the $3,3

expenses paid with non-federsl fund

In summary, the Audit staff determined that the federal

ion of shared expenses paid from the non-federal account
totaled $90,084 ($86,746 + $3,338). Photocopies of the
workpapers supporting the $90,084 total were provided to the
Committee at the exit conference. The Committee Treasurer stated
that she understood the analysis and would attempt to demonstrate
that some of the expenses were not shared expenses. She added
that she would reopen a federal account4/ and disclose the amount
owed as a debt to the non-federal account.

In the interim audit report, the Audit staff
recommended that the Committee either demonstrate that the
non-federal account did not over-fund its portion of shared
expenses in the amount of $90,084, or refund the over-funded
amount to the non-federal account. In the event of a refund, the
Audit staff further recommended that the Committee submit
documentation in support of the transaction.

832 7N

In the Committee’s response to the interim audit
the Treasurer stated that certain expenses considered allocab!g
by the Audit staff were related only to non-federal activities.
The Committee included documentation which demonstrated that
$38,282 of the $86,746 considered by the Audit staff to be the
federal portion of shared expenses paid directly from the
non-t:gzral account were non-federal expenses and therefore not
allocable.

/

O 4 3

The Treasurer also stated that "[p]revious URF
Treasurers clearly did not understand that only joint expenses
for political, administrative and fundraising were to be paid out
of the separate allocation account. We regret that this :
misunderstanding by previous Treasurers resulted in errcneous
reporting.” The Committee also provided documentation
demonstrating that more than $3,338 in expenses paid from the
allocation account were 100% non-federal and therefore not

k|

3/

The Audit staff was unable to test the timing of transfers
from the non-federal account to the separate allocation
account (see Finding II.B.3.)

At the exit conference the Committee Treasurer stated that
the Committee’'s federal and allocation accounts were i
apparently closed in June 1994 by the previous Treasurer.
No additional information was provided to the Audit staff
concerning why these accounts were closed.

Approved 5!1‘{!’6 S






On September 10, 1996, the Commission approved an Enforcement Priority
System for enforcement matters assigned to OGC Public Financing, Ethics & Special
Projects staff (“EPS II™). See Memorandum to the Commission, PFESP Enforcement
Priority System, dated August 6, 1996.

0

5]
<

8 3

This Office has mated all of its PFESP enforcement cases under EPS 1. Based

3 o

upon that evaluation, this Office has identified 12 MURSs for closing. By closingthese 12 = -

cases, this Office will be better able to focus its resources on the more significant cases,

97 0 4

generally presidential matters. Moreover, these closings will enable us to process the
1996 presidential audits in a more efficient manner.

This Office is currently assessing the impact of FEC v. Williams, No. 95-55320 (9% Cir. Filed
Dec. 26, 1996), on our caseload. In Williams, the court ruled that the five-year statute of limitations under
28 U.S.C. § 2462 applies to the imposition of civil penalties in Commiission enforcement actions. Unlike
the initial implementation of the Enforcement Priority System ("EPS™), this Office is not recommending
that certain cases involving stale activity be closed at this time. See. ¢.g., implementation of the
Enforcement Priority System, approved April 20, 1993. This Office will forward specific
recommendations in light of Williams in a subsequent report to the Commission.



k Whmm Since there is no form notification letter for audit
referrals, this Office drafied the form notification letter at Attachment 1. Unlike RAD
Mﬁﬁﬁnhﬂhﬂynﬁmﬂa%nﬂudﬁhwmﬂyp.
on the public record when closed. Thus, it is necessary for us to notify the respondents in
these instances prior to the matter appearing on the public record.
IL  CASES RECOMMENDED FOR CLOSING
A.  Cases Not Warranting Farther Pursuit Relative to
Other Cases Pending Before the Commission
Having evaluated the PFESP enforcement caseload, this Office has identified 12
cases that do not warrant pursuit relative to other pending matters.’ A short description of
each case and the factors leading to assignment of a relatively low priority and
conseguent recommendation not to pursue each case is attached to this Report. See
Anachment 2. Also attached are the referral materials where that information has not

been circulated previously to the Commission. See Attachment 3.

2

These masters are: (1) MUR 4251 (Republican State Committee of Delaware); (2) MUR 4266
(Friends of Marc Little); (3) MUR 4271 (Peopie for English); (4) MUR 4300 (The Committee to Elect
Michael Flanagan); (5) MUR 4337 (Montana State Democratic Central Committee); (6) MUR 4345
{Nevada State Democratic Party); (7) MUR 4346 (Citizens for Jack Metcalf); (8) MUR 4381 (United
Republican Fund of lllinois, inc.); (%) MUR 4400 (San Bernardino County Republican Central
Committee); (10) MUR 4436 (Abraham for Senate); (11) MUR 4441 (Republican Party of Dade County);
and (12) MUR 4618 (Mississippi Democratic Party Political Action Committee).



gt F“ ’, '
.

pe




In the Matter of
Enforcement Priority System II.

I, Marjorie W. Emmons, Secretary of the Federal Election
Commission, do hereby certify that on February 27, 1997, the
Commission decided by a vote of 5-0 to take the following
actions in the above-captioned matter:

; 3 Approve the notification form letter, as

recommended in the Gemeral Counsel‘'‘s Report
dated February 21, 1997.

2 85 4

Take no further action, close the file
effective March 5, 1997 and approve the
appropriate letters in the following matters:

a. MUR 4251 g. MUR 4346
b. MUR 4266 h. MUR 4381
c. MUR 4271 i. MUR 4400
d. MUR 4300 i MUR 4436
e. MUR 4337 k. MUR 4441
f. MUR 4345 1. MUR 4618

t8 3

3

Commissioners Aikens, Elliott, McDonald, McGarry, and
Thomas voted affirmatively for the decision.

27 U 4

Attest:

jorie W. Emmons
S of the Commission

Received in the Secretariat: Fri., Feb. 21, 1997 4:21 p.m.
Circulated to the Commission: Mon., Feb. 24, 1997 11:00 a.m.
Deadline for vote: Thurs., Feb. 27, 1997 4:00 p.m.

1rd




8 § 2

/

97 U 43

On June 10, 1996, the Audit Division referred the enclosed matters to the Office of
General Counsel involving United Republican Fund of Tllinois, Inc. (“Commitiee™) and
Deborah D. Dietz, as treasurer, for possible enforcement action. The referral emanated from
an audit of the Committce undestaken pursuant to 2 US.C. § 438(b). Afier considering the
circumstances of this matier, the Commission has determined to exercise its prosecutorial
discretion and fo take no action against the Commitice. Accordingly, the Commission closed
its file in this matter on Masch 5, 1997.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (800)424-9530 or (202) 219-3690.

e

&uqyl:uu



MHSISTEDDOFMR# _ 425/
patE Five _4-/97_ cwemaw. Y

cnerenn M




